
Geoloo ic and Enu ironmental Serutces 5500 Shellmound Street, Emerguille, CA 94608

October 77 , 1991

Mr. Scott Seery
Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621-1426

Re: Shell Service Station
wrc # 204-6852-07 03
'2@an*toft Avenire.r

. San Leandro, California 94577
WA Job #81-423-01

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter describes Weiss Associates' (WA) third quarter 1991 activities at the Shell

service station referenced above (Figure 1.) This status report satisfies the quarterly reporting

requirements outlined in our February 23, 1990 workplan, and prescribed by California

Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 265.d.

Included below are:

Descr ip t ions and resul ts  of  act iv i t ies per formed in  the th i rd quar ter  1991,  and

Proposed work for  the four th quar ter  1991.

THIRD QUARTER 1991 ACTIVITIES

During this quarter, WA:

Collected ground rvater samples from the one site v/ell,

Measured the ground water  depth and determined the ground water  e levat ion,

Analyzed the ground water samples and tabulated the analytic results, and

Submit ted a workplan to the Alameda County Department  of  Envi ronmenta l  Heal th
(ACDEH) for the installation of two additional ground water monitoring wells.

A 1] i ! is i r r  o l  Agrai iar i i  l \Jso. ia i€s l f r .of i r i r i l?d

Fax:415"547-5043 Phone:415-547-5420



r.yElss AssocrArEs l/lAMr. Scott Seery
october l7, 1991

These activities are described below.

Ground Water Sampling

WA collected ground water samples from monitoring well MW-l (Figure 2) on

September 7,  1991 as par t  o f  the quar ter ly  ground water  moni tor ing program at  Shel l  Serv ice

Station WIC #204-6852-0713 in San Leandro, California. The samples contained

tetrachloroethene (PCE) above the California Department of Health Services (DHS) maximum

contaminant level (MCL) f or drinking water.

Sampling Petsonnel: WA Environmental Technician Bruce Beale

Methad ol Putging Well: Dedicated PVC baiter

Volume of Wdtet Purged Prior to Sampling:

. Well MW-1 was purged of four well-casing volumes, about 40 gallons.

Method of Collecting Ground Water Samples:

. Drawn through the sampling port on the side of the dedicated PVC bailer

Methods o! Containing Ground Water Samples:

40 ml glass volatile organic analysis vials, preserved with hydrochloric acid and
packed in protective foam sleeves for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-G) and benzere, ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylene (BETX), and halogenated
volatile organic compound (HVOC) analyses

1000 ml amber glass bottles for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D)
analysis

Al l  samples were ref r igerated and t ranspor ted under  chain-of -custody 1o the analy t ica l

laboratory.



wErssAssoc,ArEs )/lAMr. Scott Seery
October l7 , l99l

Water Samples Transported to:

Nat ional  Envi ronmenta l  Test ing Paci f ic ,  Inc.  (NET),  Santa Rosa,  Cal i forn ia,  and
were received on September 18,  1991

Qualit)) Asswance I Quolity Controli

A travel blank was submitted for analvsis.

An equipment blank was not necessary because a bailer is dedicated to well MW-1.

Water sample collection records and cha in-of-custody forms are included in Attachments

A and B, respectiYely.

Ground Water Elevation

The water  depth was measured in  wel l

elevation decreased 2.7 ft frcm the previous

water  e levat ions are presented in  Table 1.

Mw.1 on September 17,1991.  The ground water

quarter. Water depth measurements and ground

22 and 23,  1991.  The resul ts

in  Ai tachment  B.

Chemical Analvses

The Ground Water Samples were Analyzed I or:

EPA Method 8015,. TPH-G by modi f ied

TPH-D by modi f ied EPA Method 8015,

BETX by EPA Method 602, and

HVOCs by EPA Method 601.

The laboratory analyzed the sample$ on September

presented in  Table 2 and the analy t ic  repor ts  are inc luded
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Ocrober l7 , 1991

Discussion of Analytic Results oI Ground Water for this Quarter:

Samples contained PCE above the DHS MCL for drinking water.

TPH-G and xy lene concentrat ions decreased f rom the prev ious quar ter .

No benzene, ethylbenzene or toluene have been detected for fiYe consecutive
quar ters.

Workplan for Additional Wells

On September 23,  1991,WA submit ted a wel l  in$ta l la t ion workplan totheACDEH. The

objectives of the proposed subsurface investigation were to determine the sources and

horizontal extent of hydrocarbons and other compounds in soil and ground water, and to

determine the ground water gradient and flow direction. The investigation will include

insta l l ing two addi t ional  ground water  moni tor ing wel ls  and col lect ing and analyz ing soi l  and

ground water samples. Pend ing approval o f the workplan by the ACDEH, WA expects to begin

drill ing by late October 1991 and will submit the results of the investigation to the ACDEH

within 45 days after completion of the field activities.

ANTICIPATED WORK FOR FOURTH QUARTER I99I

Dur ing the four th quar ter  1991,  on behal f  o f  Shel l  Oi l ,  WA plans to:

Continue qua(erly sampling of ground water monitoring well MW-1,

Install two additional ground water monitoring wells as outlined in WA's September
23,1991 workplan,  and

Prepare a quarterly status feport pfesenting all data generated during the previous
quar ter  inc luding the resul ts  of  the subsur face invest igat ion and the water  samPl ing
and analytic results.



wErssAssocrArEs vl{Mr. Scott Seery
october 17 , 1991

We trust that this submittal satisfies your requirements. Please call if you have any

questions.

Sincere ly ,
Weiss Associates

Th'r"t"'z'+ft4t
Thomas Fojut
Staf f  Geologis t

fiu"n80'^x
, pn Joseph P. Theisen, C.E.C. 

(--l

$v 
-  

Senior  Pro ject  Hydrogeologis t

TF/JPT: fcr

E:\ALL\SHELL\400\423QMOC 1.WP

Attachments: Figures
Tables
A - Water Sample Collection Records
B - Analytic Report and Chain-o f-Custody Form

cc: Kurt Miller, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay, 2101 Webster

Street ,  Sui te  500,  Oakland,  Cal i forn ia 94612

ffiH%R



WEISS ASSOCIATES

Figure l .  S i te  Locat ion Map -  Shel l  Serv ice Stat ion WIC #204-6852-0?03.  1285 Bancrof t
Avenue,  San Leandro,  Cal i forn ia
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TABLE 1. Ground Water Elevations, Shell Service Station WIC #204-6852-0703, 7285
Bancrof t  Avenue,  San Leandro,  Cal i forn ia

Vfell ID Date

Top-of-Casing
Elevat ion

(ft above msl)

Depth to
Water

( f t )

Ground Water
Elevation

(ft above msl)

MW-l 03 t  13 t90
06 n2 t90
09 t  t3 t90
72 t t8 |90
03 t07 t91
06to1 t97
09t17t91

66.29 42.65
43.14
44.71
45.23
+ 5 . t 2

42.78
44.85

23.64
23.15
2t.58
2t.06
22.97
1 A  l 1

21.44
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W A T E R  S A M P L I N G  D A T A
r,f/zrss AssoclArEs 14#

@ Date 7 / i t /9t  Timc of san,pr ine / ' - / . '  .2 i
Job Nanrc arUt -S ,- /.e-,-{^ E- Job Numbcr' ̂  i - qJ .\ -c | - Initials i\D/i

f r .
Product  Thickness . - -  Wel l  Depth - - - - { t  (spec)  wcl l  Dcprh 57 ' / t f  sou"aed)  Wel l  Diamet" ,  4  in

Initial Height of water in Casing i {.tl ft. = volume 7'/i --=Ie I

Locat ion
WELL DATA: Depth ro Warcr m p i n g ) Depth to Product

{ Casing Yolurnes to be Evacuited. Total to be evacuated 3L-ts gal.

EVACUATION METHOD: Pump # and type

.-(--i^"**i (

Ba l te r#  and  t voeT ' r r  J "  i >V(  oeo ic r roa  t z  i * -  (Y /N)
^ - - - - - ' 1 " - - - - : - -

on-/"

Sample Point  Dcscr ip t io  n

Other act<-4
Evacuat ion Time: Stop / f :  i f  ' -

Start t ?"' ja

Tota f  
'Evacat ion  

T ime 4 f  tn l . . .

Tota l  Evacuated Pr ior  to  Sa*pf  ing ?0-o gat-
Evacuation Ra,te o- Y? Eal.

( M :  M o n i t o r i n g  W c l l )

Formulas/Conwersions

. = well radius in ft.

h = ht of water col in lt,

V2" casing = 0.163 sal/ft

V3' casing = 0.367 sal/ft

V4" casine = 0.653 sal/ft

Va. s" casing = 0.826 sallft

V6" casing = L.17 e"lltt

V8 caaing = 2-6r aal/ft

Volume Evacuated (gal . )

fr.
pe r  m inu te  vo l .  i n  cy l .  =  a r2h

time ?.4a Ezl ln3Depth to Water
Depth to Water
Evacuated Dry?
80% Recovery :

% Recovery at  Sample T imc

Cal ibrat ion:
Measured: SC/pmhos

t- d 4-<SAMPLE: Color
Descr ip t ion of  mat ter  in mpl
Sampl ing Method:
Sample Por t :  Rate -  spm Tota l izer s a l .

Time - -

during Evacuat ion -
at SamDlins 4L/. Y6 f r.

Po' ar,*-e"r.

ter Brand/Number

/ 4- Atl time
Time

Time

7.0 _ 10.0
T 'C  T ime

# o[ Sarnple
Cont- ID

3 c ' i r  -or
)  . , J t  * a i

?  r ' ' i t  '  r '  t

Cont-  Volz
Type t

Fi l3  Ref4 Preservat ive
(spcci fy)

^/ t-4€-

Analyt ic
Method

Turn5 LAB

bpft 8o)s/;ut- AJ lEf-7PWT--Tq
Ef}tu YDt; N) /\; Eif

I

V/r.>tt t'10^'l l,)r 4P,-
-/J-qFW&
ir7--t " t .(. N; i

I Sample Typ€ Codes: W = Water, S = Soil, Describe Other
Container Type Cod€s: V: VOA/Teflon Septa, P = Plas6c, C or B = Clear/Brown Class, Describe Other
Cap Codes: PT - Pl3stic, Teflon lined;

2 = volume pe. container; 3 = Filtered (Y/N); + = Refrigerated (Y/N)
5 Turnaround JN = Normal, W = I week, R = 24 hour, HOLD (spell)l

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, PROBLEMS:

r ' : \ALL\ADMIN\FoEMS\wATSAMP-WP c Weiss Associates Janu.ary 23,  rSSO



rK- L), s I t llei\ LJ a] q."- N \ 1  L  t r < t '  ! d  / / L / / 7 " \
l f t  a t r ;  lL

t / -
,nt  *ont"  - r . . - -  Lr-L4L'b rJ

Sa mplc Po in \  Descr i  p t ion

i ameter  _ in

8a l -
cuated o ^  I

ga l .

d type

/ N )

Formulas/conversions

r = well radius in ft.

h = ht of water col in ft.

vol- in cyl. = nrzh

7 ,ta s,al I tt3

V2" caring = 0-163 sal/ft

V3" casing = 0-36? gallft

Va' casins = 0.653 sal/ft

V4 . s" cs.sins = o.a26 aal/ft

V6" casins = 1.47 szl/tt

V8 casing = 2.6L salltt

per

t ime
t ime

minute

Af  ter  _ gal . Ti

Time

pH T"C
r0.0
I  rme Volume cuated (gal . )

sAMPLE: 
'corc, 

M' ci.*r' Odor

Cont.
'1

Sample
I D

Descr ip t ion o[  mat ter  in  sample:  A- / . ' -e
Sampling Method: D)t7i/l-J um'tnr
Sample Port: Rats .--- epm Totalizer .-- pa l-

Time -- - ----

Turns

_Al

L A B

l .J€f

-

Cont. volz Fil3 Ref4
Type'

Preserva t ive
(speci fy)

Analyt ic
Method

'/t u loa& N'. ff Ncr-a 4% rtiiV*-

I  Sample Type Codes:  w = water,  S = Soi l ,  Descr ibe Othet
Container Type Cod€s: V = voA/Teflon septa, P = Plastic, c or B = ctear/Brown Glass, Desc.ibe other
Cap Codes: PT = Plastic, Teflon lined;

2 = volume per container; 3 - Filt€red (v/N); + = Refrigerated (Y/N)
s Turnaround lN = Normal, W = r w€ek, R = u4 hou., HOLD [sp€ll)]
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS. CONDITIONS. PROBLEMS:

lr,EssAssocr.TEs VTA
z - /  /

Datc 
'7 / r l /Et  

T ' imc of  Sampt ing O ! -  j lc ,

Job Number F 1 - . t ' l -s-at  In l r ia ls  BDB
(M =  Mon i to r ing  Wcl l )

Locat ion
WELL DATA:
Product  Thickn

Baile
Othcr

Evacua t ion T ime:  Stop
Star t
Tota l  Evacat i
Total Evacua
Evacuat.ion Rate

Depth to Water
Depth to Water
Evacuated Dry?
80% Recovery =

dur ing Evacuat ion
at  Sampl ing

% Recovery at  Sample T ime

Meter B /Number
Cal ibrat ion:
Measured:

4.Q 7.O
SC/

Depth to Water  _ f t  (srat ic ,  pumping) Depth to Produ

_ Wcll Depth _ ft (spec) Well Depth - ft(sounded) We
i t ia l  Height  of  Watcr  in  Casing _ ft- = volume

- Casing Volumes to be Evacuated.  Tota l  ta  be e
: Pump # and type

Dedicated

to Sampl in

F:\ALL\ADMIN\FoRMS\wATSAMP.wP o weiss Associat€s January 23,  1s9o
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ATTACHMENT B

ANALYTIC REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
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@

NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
TESTING, INC.

NET Pacific, Inc.
435 Tesconi Circle
Santa  Rosa,  CA 95401
rel: (707, 526-7200
Fax: (707) 526-9623

Tom l'ojut
wei.EE Aagociates
5500 shellmound st.
Emer].vil le, cA 94608

client Reference Information

Date :  O9-25-91
NET e l ien t  Acc t .  No:  18-09
NET Pacific Log No: 9887
Received: 09-19-91 08OO

SHELL,  1285 Bancro f t  Ave. ,  san  Leandro ,  Pro j381-423-01

sample analysis in support of the project referenced above haa been completed
and resulta are presented on following pages. Please refer to the encloaed
"Key to A.bbreviations' for definit ion of terms. Should you have queEtions
regarding procedures or result6, please feel welcome to contact Client
services.

Approved by:

Enclosure ( s )

ules Sk:$arack
Laboratory Manager



N E T  P a c i l i c ,  I n c

Client Acct:
@client Name:
NET Log No:

1 8 .  0 9
Wej-Es AsEociates
9 8 8 7

Dater  O9-2  6-91
Pager  2

Ref :  sgELL.  1285 Bancro f t  Ave. .  san  Leandro ,  Pro j :81-423-01

SAHPLE DESCRIPTION !
LAB Job No:

Parameter

o91-01
e97446 |

o9-17-91

Reporting
Limit ResultsUethod Units

METHOD 601

DATE ANAIYZED
DILUTION FACTOR*
Bromodichloromethane
Bromofo!m
Bromomethane
carbon tetrachloride
chlorobenzene
chlo!oethane
2-chloroethylvinyl ether
chloroform
chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1., 4-D ichlorobenzene
Dichlorodif luoromethane
1, 1-Dichloroethane
1, 2 -Di-chloroethane

1, 1-Dichloroethene
trans-1, 2-Di-chloroethene
1, 2 -Dichloropropane
c j-E- 1, 3-D ichloropropene
trana-L, 3-Dichloropropene
Methylene chloride
!, L, 2, 2-Iet r achloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1 , 1, 1-Trichloroethane
1 , 1, 2-Trichloroethane
Trichlotoethene
Trichlorof luoromethane
vinvl chloride

o .4
o .4
o .4

o .4
o .4

o .4
o .4
o .4
o .4
o .4
o .4
o .4
0 .4
0 . 4

o .4
o .4
0 .4
o .4
10

o ,4
0 .4

0 .4
2 .O

09-23-9L
1
ND

, N D
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
7 . 4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

lJg /L
ug /L
'rg lL
\Ig IL
1Jg lL
ug lL
uglL
rtg /L
!9lL
\glL
ug li,
lug/L
ug/L
ruglL
lglL
uglL
!9tlL
lglL
ls/L
\9t lL
lg/L
lglL
t J ' / L

uglL
us/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug lL
\rg lL
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Client Acct:
qclient Name 3
NET Log No:

l-8 . 09
Weise  Assoc ia teB
9 8 4 7

Date :  O9-26-91
Page: 3

Ref: sHEl-L, 1285 Bancroft Ave., san Leandro, Proj:81-423-01

SA PLE DESCRIPTION:
Le.B alob No:

Parameter

o91-01
( - 9 7 8 4 6  )

}{ethod

o9 -  17 -91

Reporting
Limit ReBultg UnitB

PETROLEUI.I IIYDROCARBONS
VOLATILE (WATSR)

DII,UTION FACTOR *
DATE ANAIYZED
I{ETHOD GC FrD/5O30

aa cagoline
UETHOD 5O2
DI1UTION FACTOR *
DATE ANAIYZED

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Xylenes, total

PETROLEUU TIYDROCARBONS
EXTRACTABTE (WATER)

DIIUTION FACTOR *
DATE EXTRACTED
DATE ANAIYZED
METHOD GC FID/351O

as D iese l
as Motor Oil

; -

o.  ou , t

1
09-22-91
ND
ND
ND

T

09-22-9r
o9-23-91

'  
0 .  L 6  * *
ND

mglL

lglL
'Jg lL
sg/L
1ag/L

ms/L
ms/L

petloleum

u . 5
u . 5
o . 5

o .  0 5
o . 5

* NOTE r Petroleum hydrocarbon aq qagoline reEutt . lB due to
hydrocarbon that is heavier than gasoline.

** NOTE: Petroleum hydlocarbon as diesel result is due to
hydrocarbon that ia l ighter than diegeL.

a petroleum



E
N E T  P a c i l i c ,  l n c

Cl ien t  Acc t :'%lient 
Name:

NET Log No:

1 8 . 0 9
weiss Aasociatea
9AA7

Date :  O9-2  6-91
Page:  4

Ref: SHELL, 1285 Bancroft Ave, San Leandro. Proj: 81-423-01

SAMPLE DESCRIPTIONT
LAB Job No:

Parameter

o91-21
(-97847 )

Method
Reporting
Limit Resul-ts Units

PETROLEUM IIYDROCARBONS
VOLATII,E (I{ATER}

DILUTION FACTOR *
DATE ANA],YZED
I.iETHOD cC FrD/5O3O

as Gasoline
I{ETHOD 602
DILUAION FACTOR *
DATE ANAIYZED

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Tgluene
Xylenes, total

o . 0 5

; -
o9_-22-91

ND

1

ND
ND
ND
ND

'II,glL

uglL
rrg lL
ug/L
'ugTL



NET Pacif ic, Inc

client Acct !
cblient Narne !
NBT Log No:

1 8 . 0 9
wei6s  AEsoc ia tes
9SA7

Date :  O9-2  5-91
Pager  5

Ref :  SSELL,  1285 Bancro f t  Ave. ,  San Leandro ,  Pro j :81-423-Ol ,

gUAI,ITY CONTROL DATA

Reporting
Parameter Limits Units

cal verf
stand t Blank
Recovery Data

Duplicate
spike * spike $
Recovery Recovery RPD

Dieael
Uotor Oil

Benzene 0 .5
To luene O.5

119 ND

100

QUAIITY CONTROL DATA

O . O 5  m q / L  9 7  N D  9 1
ntg/L N/A

9 2
N/A

t l

N/A

ca!oli-n;- d:tF- nslr- 1oe ND :.r:

Reporting
Parameter LimitE units

ca]- Verf
Stand t Blank
Recovery Data

8 8

QUAIITY

Cal Verf
Stand t
Recovery

splke t
Recovery

Duplicate
spi)<e t
Recovery RPD

-T16 
2 .s

LO1 .< .t
105

CO MENT3 Blank Results were ND on other analytes tested.

ug/L
ug /L

Reportinq
Limita Units

ND !O7
ND 1O5 < 1

1 1 0  2 . 3
1 1 9  1 . 3
8 4  < 1

CONTROL DATA

Bfank
Data

Duplicate
Spike t spike t
Recovery Recovery RPD

ch lorobenzene 0 .4  Laq/L  L2O

Parameter

1.  I -DCE
TCE

ND 772
ND 118
ND 84o .4

Lag /L
Ltq /L

COI4MENT: Blank Results nere ND on other analytes tested.



KEY To ABBREVIATIoNS and METHOD REFERENCESNET Paci l ic, Inc

ICVS !

mean :

mg/Kg (ppm) :

^slL

Il.lJ./L/t'r

r'{PN/1oO m!

N/A

NA

ND

RPD

SNA

ug/Kg (ppb)

1rg lL

umhos/cm

Less thani when appearing in results colurnn indicates anal-yte
not detected at the vaLue following- This datum supercedee
the l isted Reporting Limi.t.

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any
given sample. to obtain the actual reporting l init8 for this
sample, multiply the Etated Reporting Limits by the dilution
factor (but do not multl"ply reported values)"

Init ial calibration Velif icatian StandaEd (Extelnal Standard).

Averagei sum of measurements divided by number of FeasurementB.

Concentration !n urrlts of mll l igraIls of anal]rte per: kilogiram of saInple,
( p a r t s  p e r  m i l l i o n ) .

concentration in units of mil l lgran6 of anaLyt€ per l i ter af ealnple.

Mi l l j . l i te rs  per  l i te r  per  hour .

l, lost probable nunber of, bacterla per one hundred mill i l i ters of sa-nple.

Not  app. I  i cab le .

Not anal.yzed.

Not detectedi the analyte concentration is less than applicable l isted
r o ^ ^ r +  i  - A  t  i n i +

Nephelometric turbidity units.

Re la t i ve  percent  d i f fe rence,  10O [va lue  1  -  va lue  2 ] /mean va lue .

Standard  no t  ava i labLe.

concentration in uni,ts of roicrograrns of analyte per kiiogram of sa$ple,
( p a r t s  p e r  b i l l i o n ) ,

: Concentration in units of micEogram3 of analyte per l!te:: o: sa$ple.

: Micromhos per c€nti-rneter,

Mebhod References

Hethods 10O throuqh 493! Eee "l4ethods for chemical AnaLysls of l later
&  t { a s t e s " ,  U , S .  E P A .  6 0 0 / 4 - 7 9 - O 2 O t  r e v .  1 9 8 3 .

Ie thods  601 th rouqh 625:  see ' cu ide l inee EEtab l iEh ing  Tes t  Proeedures
for  the  Ana lys is  o f  Po l lu tan te"  U.S.  EPA,  40  CFR.  Par t  136,  rev .  1 .988.

Methods 1000 through 9999: see "lest uethods fo! Evaluating So1id
Waste" .  U-S.  EPA SW-845,  3 rd  ed i t ion ,  1985.

SM: see "Standard Hethods for the Exanination of !.tater & wastewater,
i7th eaitioo, APHA. 1989.
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Geoloatc and Enuironmental Sero lces 5500 Shellmound Street, Emerguille, CA

S€pteEb€r 23, l99l

Mr. Scott O. Seery
Alameda County Health Care Serviccs
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland. CA 94621

Re: Shell Service Station
wrc #204-6852-0703
l2E5 Bancroft Avcnud
San Leandro, CA 94577
WA Job #81-423-01

Dear Mr. Seery:

As you requested in your August 22, l99l letter to Jack Brastad of Shell oil, outlined

below is Weiss Associates'(WA) proposed Scope of Work (SOW) for a subsurface investigation

at the subject Shell Service station (Figure l). wA is submitting this Sow on behalf of Shell

oil. The objective of the work is to determine the sources and horizontal extent of

hydrocarbons and other compounds detected in soil and ground water, and to determine the

ground water gradient and flow direction. Presented below is a an outline of our proposed

sow.

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

Our proposed SOW for the investigation is to:

"2,t,--..','.'l 
/l'4'i/7/

t t Prepare a site safety plan based upon the site history, previous work and analytic
,esult, fo. soil and ground water samples collected at the site. The safety plan will
identify potential site hazards and specify procedures to protect site workers and
the public,

Obtain well construction permits from Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District (Zone 7) to drill two on-site soil borings. Based on the
documented regional ground water flow direction toward the west,l the location

1 Alameda County Flood Control and Water Cons€rvation District, 1988, Geohydrology and croundwater - Quality

Overviev, Eaat Bay Plair Area, Alameda Countv, California, 205(J) Report' 83 pp and 6 appeDdicd'

94608

( l f

(r)

; ' l

i:)

? \

415-547-5043 415.547-5420

A Di l ls ion oi  . ' \g !  r  r ' i€r f i r  .4 55.r . ia L.s i r lacrpc.r i .a l



Mr. Scott O. Seery
September 23, l99l

wEssAssocrArEs l/A

of site structures and the location of the former waste oil tank excavation, we will
drill one soil boring down-gradient and a second boring up-gradient of the former
underground storage tanks (USTs) and pumps at the proposed locations shown on
Figure l. Soil samples for subsurface hydrogeologic description v/ill be collected
and submitted to a Shell-approved state-certified laboratory under chain-of-
custody for analysis of:

Total pstroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified EPA Method
8 0 1 5 ,

Aromatic hydrocarbons including benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylenes
(BETX) by EPA Method 8020,

Halogenated volatile organic compounds (HYOCs) by EPA Method 8010, and

The soil sample just above the water table in each boring will also be analyzed for:

TPH as Diesel (TPH-D) by modif ied EPA Method 8015.

Based on the results of these analyses, we may analyze the samples for additional
compounds as per California Regional Water Quality Control Board (WQCB)
guidelines.2

Complete the borings as 4-inch-diameter ground water monitoring wells,

Develop the wells, collect u/ater samples, and analyze the samples for:

TPH-G and D by modif ied EPA Method 8015,

BETX by EPA Method 8020, and

HVOCs by EPA Method 8010.

The results of the above analyses will determine whether analysis for additional
compounds is necessary for future samplings.

5) Survey the top-of-casing elevations of all the wells relative to mean sea level and
verify the ground water gradient beneath the site. Water table elevation data will
then be tabulated and a ground water elevation contour map will be prepared,

" North Coast, San Francirco Bay and Central Valley Regionrl Water Quality Contlol boards, JuDe 2, 1s88 (r€vbed
Noyembe.9, 19Eg), Regional Board StaffRecommendations for Initirl Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, 18
pp.

3)

4)



w'rssAssoc,ArEs )/lAMr. Scott O. Seery
September 23, l99l

Arrange for disposal of the drill cuttings and well purge water. Drill cuttings will
be stockpiled onsite on and covered by plastic sheeting pending analytic results for
the composite samples. Based on the analytic results, the soil will be transported
to an appropriate facility for disposal by a licensed waste hauler, and will be
properly tracked and documented. Ground water removed from the well will be
temporarily stored onsite in 55-gallon drums pending analytic results,

Report the analytic results and construction details for all wells in a subsurface
investigation report once the extent of dissolved hydrocarbons in soil and ground
water is adequately defined. The report will include historic ground water
elevation and quality data as well as boring logs for all site wells.

SCHEDULE

we expect to begin drilling at this site by the end of October 1991. well development

and initial water sampling will be scheduled for the week following drilling. A report

presenting the results of the investigation will be submitted within 45 days after completion

of the field activities.

Please call Kurt Miller of Shell Oil (415-685-3853) or Joe Theisen if you have questions

about our proposed SOW. We trust that this work plan meets your needs.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

o )

7)

oseph
Senior

P. Theisen
Project Hydrogeologist

MMS/JPT:fcr

E:\ALL\SHELL\l23WPsEr.wP

Mr. Kurt Miller, Shell Oil, P.O. Box 5278, Concord,

Lester Feldman, California Regional Water Quality
Region, 1800 Harr ison Street,  Oakland, Cal i fornia

cA 94524

Control Board - San Francisco Bay
94612

Mariette Shin



Geologtc and Enuironmen ta I Seruices

TMNSMITTAL LETTER

FROII: Mariette Shin

I q :  M r .  S c o t t  0 .  S e e r y
Al-ameda County Health Care Services
Departnent of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
oakland, CA 94621

wIC #204 -  6852 -  07 Q3

A S : We discussed on the telephone on
requested  by  Le t te r  on  Auqust  22 .  1991

5500 Shellmound Street, Emerguille, CA 94608

DATE: Septenber  23,  199L

VIA:  X Firs t  Class Mai l
Fax DaEes
UPS ( Surface )
Federal Express
Cour ier

J o B :  8 1 -  4 2  3  - 0 1

Return by
Acknowledge feceipt

X You
We
I s

bel ieve you may be in terested
requi red

WE ARE SENDING: X Enc losed
Under Separate Cover Via

1. A workplan outlining proposed additional work for the above-
referenced s i te

FOR : PLEASE: X Keep this macerialYour information
Your use
Youf rewierq & comrnents
P A ' - r l l . n  t . ^  v ^ r l

Please ca l l  i f  you  have any ques tions .I ' IESSAGE:

A: \TRANS

Fax:415-547-5043 Phone: 415-547-5420

A Diuision of Agualier.a Associates rncorpotated


